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Item 2.02 Results of Operation and Financial Condition.

On October 29, 2013, Questcor Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the “Company”) announced via press release certain operating and financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2013. A copy of the
Company’s press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Also on October 29, 2013, the Company held a conference call with analysts and investors, the transcript and presentation slides of which are filed as Exhibit 99.2 and Exhibit 99.3, respectively,
and both of which are incorporated herein by reference.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2. of Form 8-K, the information in Item 2.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibits 99.1, 99.2 and 99.3, shall not be deemed “filed” for
purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in
any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits.
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

99.1   Questcor Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Press Release dated October 29, 2013.

99.2   Transcript of conference call held on October 29, 2013.

99.3   Presentation slides used during conference call held on October 29, 2013.
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Exhibit 99.1
 

Questcor Reports Third Quarter Financial Results

- Net Sales and EPS Increase Over 65% Compared to Prior Year -

- Vial Shipments up 45% Over Prior Year -

- Record MS Prescriptions; Rheumatology Largest Growth Contributor -

ANAHEIM, Calif., October 29, 2013 — Questcor Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (NASDAQ: QCOR) today reported financial results for the third quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2013. 
 

  Three Months Ended 09/30/13  Three Months Ended 09/30/12  Percentage Change 
Net Sales  $ 236.3 Million   $ 140.3 Million    68% 
GAAP Diluted EPS  $ 1.52   $ 0.91    67% 
Non-GAAP Diluted EPS  $ 1.68   $ 0.97    73% 

 
  Nine Months Ended 09/30/13  Nine Months Ended 09/30/12  Percentage Change 
GAAP Net Sales  $ 556.0 Million   $ 348.8 Million    59% 
Non-GAAP Net Sales  $ 567.5 Million   $ 348.8 Million    63% 
GAAP Diluted EPS  $ 3.32   $ 2.12    57% 
Non-GAAP Diluted EPS  $ 3.82   $ 2.25    70% 

Net sales for the third quarter ended September 30, 2013 were $236.3 million, up 68 percent from $140.3 million in the third quarter of 2012. The increase was driven by the expanded usage of H.P.
Acthar® Gel (repository corticotropin injection) in multiple therapeutic areas. The most significant increase in net sales was driven by rheumatologists prescribing Acthar for patients suffering from
dermatomyositis, polymyositis, rheumatoid arthritis, and systemic lupus erythematosus. The increase in net sales was also driven by the continued prescribing of Acthar by nephrologists in the treatment
of nephrotic syndrome (NS) and by neurologists in the treatment of multiple sclerosis (MS) relapses and infantile spasms (IS). BioVectra, the company’s specialty manufacturing subsidiary, acquired in
January 2013, had net sales of $9.0 million in the third quarter of 2013. GAAP earnings for the third quarter of 2013 were $1.52 per diluted common share, up 67 percent from $0.91 per diluted common
share in the third quarter of 2012.

Questcor shipped 8,132 vials of Acthar during the third quarter of 2013, up 45 percent compared to 5,590 vials in the year ago quarter. As the Company has previously disclosed, quarterly vial shipments
are subject to significant variation due to the size and timing of individual orders received from Questcor’s distributor. The timing of when these orders are received and filled can significantly affect net
sales and net income in any particular quarter. The Company believes that investors should consider the Company’s results over several quarters when analyzing the Company’s performance.

“Our net sales continued to expand with rheumatology, neurology, and nephrology exhibiting growth year-over-year,” said Don M. Bailey, President and CEO of Questcor. “This quarter’s performance
was primarily driven by a continued increase in Acthar usage among both rheumatologists and nephrologists. Additionally, there was a record number of paid prescriptions for MS relapse during the
quarter. The overall increased use of Acthar to treat a wide variety of patients encourages us to further increase our R&D investment and has specifically led to the initiation of two new phase II studies
this year in Amyotrophic Lateral



 
Sclerosis (ALS) and Acute Respiratory Distress Syndrome (ARDS). We also continue to build the body of evidence for Acthar in current and potential new indications through our investment in
company-sponsored studies and our support of investigator-initiated studies. A significant focus of these efforts is on developing a better general understanding of melanocortin biology, which could
significantly influence our long term R&D strategy for both Acthar and our newest compound Synacthen.”

“As Questcor’s annualized sales approach the $1 billion mark, we believe we have established a strong foundation for growth and remain excited about our future prospects,” continued Mr. Bailey. “Our
future will be driven by four areas: increased penetration of Acthar in current markets and expansion into additional on-label markets, globalization of Synacthen and Acthar, development of new
indications and markets, and the appropriate deployment of cash that we believe will be generated from these activities.”

“New paid prescriptions for Acthar were strong across all of our markets, totaling approximately 2,450 to 2,500 in the third quarter, about a 30% increase from a year ago,” commented Steve Cartt, Chief
Operating Officer of Questcor. “We continue to experience a strong early level of prescribing of Acthar in the rheumatology-related indications dermatomyositis, polymyositis, lupus and rheumatoid
arthritis. There were 450 to 460 new paid Acthar prescriptions for these FDA-approved rheumatology indications during the third quarter, up about 43% from the second quarter. Notably, in only our
second full quarter of promotion to rheumatologists, rheumatology prescriptions already account for nearly a quarter of total Acthar business.”

Mr. Cartt continued, “There were also 370 to 380 new paid prescriptions for NS in the quarter, up about 7% year-over-year. NS prescriptions currently account for about one third of our Acthar business.
Particularly encouraging was the record level of Acthar prescriptions for the treatment of MS relapse, despite this being one of our more mature markets. During the third quarter there were 1,370 to 1,400
new paid prescriptions for MS relapse patients, up about 4% year-over-year. MS relapse prescriptions currently represent between 25% and 30% of our Acthar business. New paid prescriptions for IS
were also up, reaching 225 to 230, an increase of 33% year-over-year.”

“We have recently begun hiring personnel for our initial effort to educate pulmonologists about Acthar in the treatment of respiratory manifestations of symptomatic sarcoidosis, an orphan inflammatory
disease with high unmet medical need for which Acthar is FDA-approved. We expect to complete building this pilot sales team of 5-10 sales reps and initiate sales calls on this new Acthar physician
audience by the end of the fourth quarter,” concluded Mr. Cartt.

The Company believes that insurance coverage for Acthar continues to remain favorable, when Acthar is prescribed for indications for patients in need of an additional FDA-approved treatment
alternative.

To allow comparable analysis, the Company has defined “new paid” prescriptions in the above paragraphs to include prescriptions covered by commercial carriers, Medicare, Medicaid and Tricare in all
periods regardless of the rebate percentage applicable in those periods. The numbers are based on internal company estimates and do not include prescriptions filled through the Company’s free drug
program, administered by the National Organization for Rare Disorders.



 
Year-to-Date Financial Results

Net sales for the first nine months of 2013 were $556.0 million, with BioVectra contributing $24.9 million. Net sales in the first nine months of 2012 were $348.8 million. GAAP earnings for the first nine
months of 2013 were $3.32 per diluted common share, compared to $2.12 per diluted common share for the comparable period of 2012.

Research and Development Progress

Research and development (R&D) investment increased 114% to $17.1 million in the three months ended September 30, 2013, as compared to $8.0 million for the year ago period. R&D investments were
$40.1 million for the first nine months of 2013, as compared to $22.1 million for the year ago period. The increased R&D investment reflects the Company’s efforts to further clarify the potential immune-
modulating properties of Acthar and Synacthen and identify mechanisms of action applicable to other inflammatory and auto-immune diseases with high unmet medical need. The Company is also
identifying new patient populations in which to evaluate Acthar and Synacthen through clinical studies. Questcor is funding research and development, both in-house and through independent physician
sponsored studies, for the following:

Label Enhancement Programs:
 

 •  Acute Respiratory Distress Syndrome (ARDS): The Company announced on October 22, 2013 that it will commence a Phase 2 study to explore the efficacy and safety of Acthar in
patients with ARDS. ARDS is an acute life threatening lung condition that can result from pulmonary and non-pulmonary infections or a multitude of other serious conditions.

 

 
•  Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis (ALS): Patient recruitment continues at thirteen U.S. clinical sites in a company-sponsored dose-ranging Phase 2 clinical trial to evaluate the safety and

tolerability of Acthar in patients with ALS, often referred to as Lou Gehrig’s disease. ALS is a life-threatening, progressive neurodegenerative disease that affects nerve cells in the brain
and the spinal cord.

 

 •  Diabetic Nephropathy: Enrollment continues in a company-sponsored Phase 2 trial to evaluate the efficacy and safety of Acthar in patients with diabetic nephropathy, one of the most
common causes of end-stage renal disease in the United States.

Research Regarding Approved Indications:
 

 •  Idiopathic Membranous Nephropathy: Enrollment continues in a company-sponsored Phase 4 trial in idiopathic membranous nephropathy. Patients enrolled in this study are refractory,
or non-responsive, to current standard therapies or have relapsed after partial remission on current standard therapies.

 

 •  Lupus: Enrollment continues in a company-sponsored multi-site Phase 4 company-sponsored clinical trial to evaluate the efficacy and safety of daily Acthar administration over a 6-month
period in patients with persistently active lupus.



 
Planning activities related to the initial evaluation of a select grouping of potential Synacthen indications are in progress. Questcor will provide further updates on this development program in future
communications.

Cash, Share Repurchase Program and Dividends

As of October 25, 2013, Questcor had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $324 million, including restricted cash of $75 million set aside to secure certain post-closing payment
obligations related to Questcor’s acquisition of Synacthen. There were no share repurchases during the third quarter of 2013 and Questcor had 6.3 million remaining authorized shares under the
Company’s existing common stock repurchase plan. Diluted shares outstanding at September 30, 2013 were 62.1 million shares.

The Company announced on October 10, 2013 that its Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.30 per share ($1.20 per share on an annual basis), reflecting a 5 cent or 20 percent
increase over the previous quarter’s dividend, and a 50 percent increase year over year. The dividend will be paid on or about October 30, 2013 to shareholders of record at the close of business on
October 22, 2013. Questcor currently intends to pay regular quarterly cash dividends for the foreseeable future.

Acthar Label Information

The product label for Acthar includes 19 FDA-approved indications. Substantially all of the Company’s net sales currently result from Acthar prescriptions for the following on-label indications of:
 

 
•  Nephrotic Syndrome (NS): “to induce a diuresis or a remission of proteinuria in the nephrotic syndrome without uremia of the idiopathic type or that due to lupus erythematosus.” NS can

result from several underlying conditions, and prescribing physicians indicate that Acthar is most commonly being prescribed for patients who have proteinuria and suffer from NS due to
idiopathic membranous nephropathy, focal segmental glomerulosclerosis (FSGS), IgA nephropathy, minimal change disease and lupus nephritis.

 

 
•  Multiple Sclerosis (MS): “for the treatment of acute exacerbations of multiple sclerosis in adults. Clinical controlled trials have shown H.P. Acthar Gel to be effective in speeding the

resolution of acute exacerbations of multiple sclerosis. However, there is no evidence that it affects the ultimate outcome or natural history of the disease.” When Acthar is used, it is
typically prescribed as second line treatment for patients with MS exacerbations.

 

 •  Infantile Spasms (IS): “as monotherapy for the treatment of infantile spasms in infants and children under 2 years of age.”
 

 •  Collagen Diseases: “during an exacerbation or as maintenance therapy in selected cases of: systemic lupus erythematosus, systemic dermatomyositis (polymyositis).”
 

 •  Rheumatic Disorders: “as adjunctive therapy for short-term administration (to tide the patient over an acute episode or exacerbation) in: Psoriatic arthritis, Rheumatoid arthritis, including
juvenile rheumatoid arthritis (selected cases may require low-dose maintenance therapy), Ankylosing spondylitis.”



 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company believes it is important to share non-GAAP financial measures with investors as these measures may better represent the ongoing economics of the business and reflect how we manage the
business. Accordingly, management believes investors’ understanding of the Company’s financial performance is enhanced as a result of the disclosure of these non-GAAP financial measures. Non-
GAAP financial measures should not be viewed in isolation, or as a substitute for, or as superior to, reported GAAP financial measures. The reconciliation between GAAP and Non-GAAP financial
measures are provided with the financial tables included with this release.

Conference Call and Webcast Details

The Company will host a conference call and slide presentation via webcast today, October 29, 2013, at 4:30 p.m. ET/ 1:30 p.m. PT. The call can be accessed three ways:
 

 •  By webcast: At Questcor’s investor relations website, http://ir.questcor.com/.
 

 •  By telephone: For both “listen-only” participants and those participants who wish to take part in the question-and-answer portion of the call, the dial-in number in the U.S. is (877) 354-
0215. For participants outside the U.S., the dial-in number is (253) 237-1173.

 

 •  By audio replay: A replay of the conference call will be available for seven business days following conclusion of the live call. The telephone dial-in number for U.S. participants is
(855) 859-2056. For participants outside the U.S., the replay dial-in number is (404) 537-3406. The replay access code for all callers is 76004546.

About Questcor

Questcor Pharmaceuticals, Inc. is a biopharmaceutical company focused on the treatment of patients with serious, difficult-to-treat autoimmune and inflammatory disorders. Questcor also provides
specialty contract manufacturing services to the global pharmaceutical industry through its wholly-owned subsidiary BioVectra Inc. Questcor’s primary product is H.P. Acthar® Gel (repository
corticotropin injection), an injectable drug that is approved by the FDA for the treatment of 19 indications. Of these 19 indications, Questcor currently generates substantially all of its net sales from the
following approved indications: the treatment of proteinuria in the nephrotic syndrome (NS) of the idiopathic type, the treatment of acute exacerbations of multiple sclerosis (MS) in adults, the treatment
of certain rheumatology related conditions, and the treatment of infantile spasms (IS) in infants and children under two years of age. With respect to NS, the FDA has approved Acthar to “induce a
diuresis or a remission of proteinuria in the nephrotic syndrome without uremia of the idiopathic type or that due to lupus erythematosus.” Questcor has announced its intent to initiate a pilot
commercialization effort for Acthar for the treatment of respiratory manifestations of symptomatic sarcoidosis. The FDA approved package insert for Acthar includes “symptomatic sarcoidosis” under the
heading “Respiratory Diseases”. Questcor is also exploring the possibility of developing markets for other on-label indications and the possibility of pursuing FDA approval of additional indications not
currently on the Acthar label where there is high unmet medical need. Questcor also has agreed to acquire certain international rights for Synacthen® (tetracosactide) and Synacthen Depot®, and has
licensed the right to develop and seek FDA approval for these products in the United States. For more information about Questcor, please visit www.questcor.com.



 
Note: Except for the historical information contained herein, this press release contains forward-looking statements that have been made pursuant to the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
These statements relate to future events or our future financial performance. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as “believes,” “continue,” “could,”
“ensuring,” “estimates,” “expects,” “growth,” “may,” “momentum,” “plans,” “potential,” “remain,” “should,” “start,” “substantial,” “sustainable” or “will” or the negative of such terms and other
comparable terminology. These statements are only predictions. Actual events or results may differ materially. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, the
following:
 

 •  Our reliance on Acthar for substantially all of our net sales and profits;
 

 •  Reductions in vials used per prescription resulting from changes in treatment regimens by physicians or patient compliance with physician recommendations;
 

 •  Our ability to receive high reimbursement levels from third party payers;
 

 •  The complex nature of our manufacturing process and the potential for supply disruptions or other business disruptions;
 

 •  The lack of patent protection for Acthar; and the possible FDA approval and market introduction of competitive products;
 

 •  Our ability to continue to generate revenue from sales of Acthar to treat on-label indications associated with NS, MS, IS or rheumatology-related conditions, and our ability to develop
other therapeutic uses for Acthar;

 

 •  Research and development risks, including risks associated with Questcor’s work in the area of NS and Lupus, efforts to develop and obtain FDA approval of Synacthen, our reliance on
third-parties to conduct research and development, and the ability of research and development to generate successful results;

 

 •  The results of any pending or future litigation, investigations or claims, including government investigations and private securities litigation;
 

 •  Our ability to comply with federal and state regulations, including regulations relating to pharmaceutical sales and marketing practices;
 

 •  Regulatory changes or other policy actions by governmental authorities and other third parties in connection with U.S. health care reform or efforts to reduce federal and state government
deficits;

 

 •  An increase in the proportion of our Acthar unit sales comprised of Medicaid-eligible patients and government entities;
 

 •  Our ability to estimate reserves required for Acthar used by government entities and Medicaid-eligible patients and the impact that unforeseen invoicing of historical Medicaid
prescriptions may have upon our results;

 

 •  Our ability to effectively manage our growth, including the expansion of our sales forces, planned international expansion, and our reliance on key personnel;
 

 •  Our ability to integrate the BioVectra business with our business and to manage, and grow, a contract manufacturing business;
 

 •  Our ability to comply with foreign regulations related to the operation of BioVectra’s business and the international sales of Synacthen;
 

 •  The impact to our business caused by economic conditions;
 

 •  Our ability to protect our proprietary rights;
 

 •  The risk of product liability lawsuits;
 

 •  Our ability to successfully enter into, and operate in, international markets;
 

 •  The risk of unfavorable changes in currency exchange rates;
 

 •  Unforeseen business interruptions and security breaches;



 
 •  Volatility in Questcor’s Acthar shipments, estimated channel inventory, and end-user demand, as well as volatility in our stock price;
 

 •  Our ability and willingness to continue to pay our quarterly dividend or make future increases in our quarterly dividend; and
 

 •  Other risks discussed in Questcor’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, on February 27,
2013, and other documents filed with the SEC.

The risk factors and other information contained in these documents should be considered in evaluating Questcor’s prospects and future financial performance.

Questcor undertakes no obligation to publicly release the result of any revisions to these forward-looking statements, which may be made to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this release.

For more information, please visit www.questcor.com or www.acthar.com.

CONTACT INFORMATION:

EVC Group
Gregory Gin/Patty Eisenhaur Janine McCargo
646-445-4801/951-316-0577 646-688-0425
Doug Sherk
415-652-9100



 
QUESTCOR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(In thousands, except net income per share data)

(unaudited)
 
   

Three Months Ended
September 30,    

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2013   2012    2013   2012  
Revenue       

Pharmaceutical net sales   $ 227,296   $ 140,339    $ 531,113   $ 348,760  
Contract manufacturing net sales    9,050    —       24,935    —    

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

Total net sales    236,346    140,339     556,048    348,760  
Cost of sales (exclusive of amortization of purchased technology and IPR&D asset)    20,034    7,499     53,444    19,399  

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

Gross profit    216,312    132,840     502,604    329,361  
Operating expenses:       

Selling and marketing    40,710    31,763     114,072    81,087  
General and administrative    15,428    8,333     41,103    22,422  
Research and development    17,094    7,997     40,127    22,147  
Depreciation and amortization    995    339     3,079    951  
Impairment of purchased technology    —    987     719    987  

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

Total operating expenses    74,227    49,419     199,100    127,594  
    

 
   

 
    

 
   

 

Income from operations    142,085    83,421     303,504    201,767  
Interest and other (expense) income, net    (1,976)   102     (2,298)   536  
Foreign currency transaction loss    —      —       (488)   —    

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

Income before income taxes    140,109    83,523     300,718    202,303  
Income tax expense    45,668    27,836     98,092    66,568  

    
 

   
 

    
 

   
 

Net income   $ 94,441   $ 55,687    $ 202,626   $ 135,735  
Change in unrealized gains or losses on available-for-sale securities, net of related tax effects and changes in foreign currency translation

adjustments.    932    13     (1,742)   90  
    

 
   

 
    

 
   

 

Comprehensive income   $ 95,373   $ 55,700    $ 200,884   $ 135,825  
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

Net income per share:       
Basic   $ 1.60   $ 0.95    $ 3.47   $ 2.23  

    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

Diluted   $ 1.52   $ 0.91    $ 3.32   $ 2.12  
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

Shares used in computing net income per share:       
Basic    58,890    58,653     58,350    60,992  

    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

Diluted    62,084    61,417     61,119    63,914  
    

 

   

 

    

 

   

 

Dividends declared per share of common stock   $ —     $ 0.20    $ 0.50   $ 0.20  



 
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjusted Financial Disclosure
 
   

Three Months Ended
September 30,   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2013   2012   2013   2012  
Adjusted net income   $ 104,368   $ 59,427   $ 233,328   $ 143,943  
Share-based compensation expense (1)    (5,269)   (2,855)   (13,807)   (6,908) 
Depreciation and amortization expense (2)    (3,127)   (226)   (6,253)   (638) 
Interest expense associated with contingent consideration (3)    (188)   0    (572)   0  
Interest expense associated with R&D liability in conjunction with acquisition of Synacthen (4)    (1,141)   0    (1,140)   0  
Compensation expense associated with BV Trust (5)    (202)   0    (534)   0  
Foreign currency transaction loss (6)    0    0    (329)   0  
Medicaid adjustment for 2002—2009 (7)    0    0    (7,751)   0  
BioVectra purchase price adjustment (8)    0    0    169    0  
Impairment of purchased technology (9)    0    (659)   (485)   (662) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income – GAAP   $ 94,441   $ 55,687   $ 202,626   $ 135,735  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Adjusted net income per share—basic   $ 1.77   $ 1.01   $ 4.00   $ 2.36  
Share-based compensation expense (1)    (0.09)   (0.05)   (0.24)   (0.11) 
Depreciation and amortization expense (2)    (0.05)   0.00    (0.11)   (0.01) 
Interest expense associated with contingent consideration (3)    0.00    —      (0.01)   —    
Interest expense associated with R&D liability in conjunction with acquisition of Synacthen (4)    (0.02)   —      (0.02)   —    
Compensation expense associated with BV Trust (5)    0.00    —      (0.01)   —    
Foreign currency transaction loss (6)    —      —      (0.01)   —    
Medicaid adjustment for 2002—2009 (7)    —      —      (0.13)   —    
BioVectra purchase price adjustment (8)    —      —      0.00    —    
Impairment of purchased technology (9)    —      (0.01)   (0.01)   (0.01) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income per share – basic   $ 1.60   $ 0.95   $ 3.47   $ 2.23  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Adjusted net income per share—diluted   $ 1.68   $ 0.97   $ 3.82   $ 2.25  
Share-based compensation expense (1)    (0.08)   (0.05)   (0.23)   (0.11) 
Depreciation and amortization expense (2)    (0.05)   0.00    (0.10)   (0.01) 
Interest expense associated with contingent consideration (3)    0.00    —      (0.01)   —    
Interest expense associated with R&D liability in conjunction with acquisition of Synacthen (4)    (0.02)   —      (0.02)   —    
Compensation expense associated with BV Trust (5)    0.00    —      (0.01)   —    
Foreign currency transaction loss (6)    —      —      (0.01)   —    
Medicaid adjustment for 2002—2009 (7)    —      —      (0.13)   —    
BioVectra purchase price adjustment (8)    —      —      0.00    —    
Impairment of purchased technology (9)    —      (0.01)   (0.01)   (0.01) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income per share – diluted   $ 1.52   $ 0.91   $ 3.32   $ 2.12  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Net sales – Questcor   $ 227,296   $ 140,339   $ 531,113   $ 348,760  
Net sales—BioVectra    9,050    0    24,935    0  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Consolidated net sales    236,346    140,339    556,048    348,760  
Medicaid adjustment    0    0    11,500    0  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted consolidated net sales   $ 236,346   $ 140,339   $ 567,548   $ 348,760  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 



 
Notes to Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjusted Financial Disclosure

Net income per share – basic and diluted may not foot due to rounding.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Our “non-GAAP adjusted net income” excludes the following items from GAAP net income:

1. Share-based compensation expense.

2. Depreciation and amortization expense, including amortization expense on our purchased intangibles.

3. Interest expense associated with the net present value adjustment on our contingent consideration.

4. Interest expense associated with the net present value adjustment on the R&D liability in conjunction with acquisition of Synacthen.

5. Compensation expense associated with the BV Trust agreement.

6. Foreign currency transaction loss.

7. Medicaid adjustment for prior period 2002—2009

8. BioVectra purchase price adjustment related to a labor rebate received in the second quarter 2013

9. Impairment of purchased technology related to our acquisition of Doral.



 
QUESTCOR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except share information)

(unaudited)
 
   

September 30,
2013   

December 31,
2012  

ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 190,845   $ 80,608  
Short-term investments    15,282    74,705  

    
 

   
 

Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments    206,127    155,313  
Accounts receivable, net of allowances for doubtful accounts of $433 and $0 at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively    88,832    61,417  
Inventories, net of allowances of $1,393 and $52 at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively    17,049    9,909  
Current portion of restricted cash    25,000    —    
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    5,127    4,900  
Prepaid income taxes    2,741    —    
Deferred tax assets    3,460    5,737  

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    348,336    237,276  
Property and equipment, net    33,331    2,073  
Purchased technology, net    —      1,493  
Goodwill    21,249    —    
Other Intangibles, net    32,049    —    
In process R&D asset, net    194,108    —    
Restricted cash, less current portion    50,000    —    
Deposits and other assets    1,033    70  
Deferred tax assets    11,519    11,519  

    
 

   
 

Total assets   $ 691,625   $ 252,431  
    

 

   

 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 22,462   $ 13,069  
Accrued compensation    14,115    21,300  
Sales-related reserves    36,993    37,376  
Accrued royalties    25,954    9,802  
Current portion of contingent consideration in conjunction with acquisition of BioVectra    4,486    —    
Current portion of in process R&D liability in conjunction with acquisition of Synacthen    25,000    —    
Income taxes payable    —      7,360  
Current portion of long-term debt    1,713    —    
Other accrued liabilities    5,544    1,492  

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    136,267    90,399  
Long-term debt, less current portion    14,972    —    
Contingent consideration in conjunction with acquisition of BioVectra    26,466    —    
In process R&D liability in conjunction with acquisition of Synacthen    113,354    —    
Non current deferred tax liability    11,590    —    
Other non current liabilities    4,183    203  

    
 

   
 

Total liabilities    306,832    90,602  
    

 
   

 

Shareholders’ equity:    
Preferred stock, no par value, 5,334,285 shares authorized; none outstanding    —      —    
Common stock, no par value, 105,000,000 shares authorized, 60,768,440 and 58,544,206 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2013 and

December 31, 2012, respectively    67,913    15,938  
Retained earnings    318,582    145,851  
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income    (1,702)   40  

    
 

   
 

Total shareholders’ equity    384,793    161,829  
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 691,625   $ 252,431  
    

 

   

 



 
QUESTCOR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

CONDENSDED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

(unaudited)
 
   

Nine Months Ended
September 30,  

   2013   2012  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
Net income   $ 202,626   $ 135,735  
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Share-based compensation expense    20,485    10,295  
Deferred income taxes    2,414    387  
Amortization of investments    271    1,185  
Depreciation and amortization    9,278    951  
Impairment of purchased technology and goodwill    719    987  
Loss on disposal of property and equipment    95    33  
Imputed interest for contingent consideration and in-process R&D    2,260    —    
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of business acquisition:    

Accounts receivable    (20,947)   (34,478) 
Inventories    4,260    (1,928) 
Prepaid income taxes    (2,741)   5,474  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    299    (2,002) 
Accounts payable    7,480    6,091  
Accrued compensation    (7,185)   4,412  
Accrued royalties    16,152    3,254  
Sales-related reserves    (383)   4,266  
Income taxes payable    (6,664)   —    
Other accrued liabilities    3,424    946  
Other non-current liabilities    4    (259) 

    
 

   
 

Net cash flows provided by operating activities    231,847    135,349  
    

 
   

 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
Purchase of property and equipment    (1,647)   (651) 
Purchase of short-term investments    (61,678)   (122,776) 
Proceeds from maturities of short-term investments    120,807    167,524  
Restricted cash associated with the acquisition of Synacthen    (75,000)   —    
Acquisition of BioVectra, net of cash acquired    (46,692)   —    
Acquisition of Synacthen    (60,000)   —    
Proceeds from sale of Doral    700    —    
Deposits and other assets    727    (14) 

    
 

   
 

Net cash flows (used in) / provided by investing activities    (122,783)   44,083  
    

 
   

 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Repayment of funded long-term debt    (925)   —    
Repayment of other long-term debt    (374)   —    
Income tax benefit realized from share-based compensation plans    15,412    6,678  
Dividends paid    (29,895)   —    
Issuance of common stock, net    16,078    4,698  
Repurchase of common stock    —      (243,201) 

    
 

   
 

Net cash flows provided by / (used in) financing activities    296    (231,825) 
    

 
   

 

Effect of cash on changes in exchange rates    877    —    



 
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    110,237    (52,393) 

    
 

   
 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    80,608    88,469  
    

 
   

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 190,845   $ 36,076  
    

 

   

 

Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information:    
Cash paid for interest   $ 554   $ 17  

    

 

   

 

Cash paid for income taxes   $ 89,765   $ 54,024  
    

 

   

 

Supplemental Disclosures of Investing and Financing Activities:    
Dividend payable   $ —     $ 11,691  

    

 

   

 

In conjunction with the acquisition of BioVectra at January 18, 2013:    
Incremental fair value of assets acquired, net   $ 80,698   
Less: fair value of contingent consideration    (30,383)  

    
 

 

   50,315   
Loss on foreign exchange rate    488   

    
 

 

Total cash paid for acquisition of BioVectra   $ 50,803   
    

 

 



Exhibit 99.2

Operator: Good day, ladies and gentlemen. Welcome to the Questcor Pharmaceutical’s Q3 2013 Earnings Conference Call. At this time, all participants are in a listen-only mode. Later, we will conduct a
question-and-answer session, and instructions will follow at that time. [Operator Instructions] As a reminder, this conference call is being recorded.

I would now like to introduce your host for today’s conference, Doug Sherk. You may begin.

Doug Sherk 
Thank you, operator. And good afternoon, everyone. Thank you for joining us today for the Questcor Pharmaceutical’s conference call to discuss the third quarter 2013 financial results. This afternoon
after the market closed, Questcor issued its earnings release, which is posted on the company’s website at www.questcor.com.

Today’s call is also being broadcast live via webcast, which is available at the Questcor website. A slide presentation will accompany today’s remarks by management. To access both the webcast and the
presentation slides go to the Questcor’s website, click the Investor Relations link and then click on Events and Presentations.

For those of you listening to today’s call via telephone, you can review the accompanying presentation slides on the webcast as I’ve just reviewed. Just make sure you choose the No Audio/Slides-Only
option. There will be a taped replay of this call, which will be available approximately one hour after the call’s conclusion and will remain available for seven days. The operator will provide the replay
instructions at the end of today’s call.

Before we get started, we’d like to remind you that during the course of this conference call the company will make projections and forward-looking statements regarding future events. We encourage you
to review the company’s past and future filings with the SEC, including without limitation, the company’s forms 10-K and 10-Q, which identify the specific factors that may cause actual results or events
to differ materially from those described in these forward-looking statements. These factors include Questcor’s reliance on Acthar for substantially all of its net sales and profits, its ability to receive
strong levels of reimbursement from third-party payors and risks associated with Questcor’s R&D program.

The company will also make statements relating to non-GAAP financial measures including non-GAAP earnings per share. Investors should refer to the Regulation G non-GAAP reconciliation table
included as part of the company’s earnings release today.

The company will also make comments about the level of net sales in the therapeutic areas in which Acthar reviews and treats patients. Please note that the commentary regarding this subject is also based
on general company estimates and these estimates could turn out to be incorrect. During the question-and-answer session today, please keep your questions to two and then re queue for any additional
questions.

We would like to also let you know that Questcor has been verbally informed by the U.S. Attorney’s Office in Philadelphia that the USAO for the Southern District of New York and the Los Angeles
office of the Securities and Exchange Commission are also participating in the ongoing investigation by the USAO in Philadelphia. Questcor is cooperating with these groups and understands that this
type of development is not uncommon in investigations like these. Questcor’s Form 10Q, which is scheduled to be filed tomorrow will also disclose this development.

Finally, consistent with Questcor’s previously announced policy, the company will not respond to questions about its trading window, stock repurchase blackout policy, potential or pending government
investigations or merger and acquisitions matters.
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With that, I’d like to turn the call over to Don Bailey, President and Chief Executive Officer of Questcor.

Don Bailey, President, Chief Executive Officer & Director 
Thanks, Doug. Good afternoon, everyone. With me today are Steve Cartt, our Chief Operating Officer; Dr. David Young, our Chief Scientific Officer; and Mike Mulroy, our Chief Financial Officer and
General Counsel. They will each make prepared remarks, then I have some important remarks about our future and then we’ll take your questions.

Our revenue continues to expand with Acthar indications – with all Acthar indications that we currently promote participating in the year-over-year growth. In particular, our increased focus on educating
rheumatologists about Acthar and its availability for treating patients suffering from dermatomyositis, polymyositis and certain other rheumatology indications for which Acthar is FDA approved
continues to produce results. In third quarter, our strong performance was primarily driven from rheumatology with assistance from nephrotic syndrome as well as record paid prescriptions in MS.

During the quarter, we shipped 8,132 vials of Acthar, up 45% compared to 5,590 vials in the year ago quarter. Our commercial team delivered another quarter of strong execution, which resulted in third
quarter net sales of $236.3 million, up 68% from a $140.3 million in the third quarter of 2012. Revenue consisted of Acthar sales of $227.3 million and BioVectra sales of $9 million.

In a few minutes Steve will provide more detail on our commercial results and activities including progress on our new pilot commercialization effort for respiratory manifestations of symptomatic
sarcoidosis, a potentially serious, difficult to treat disorder already on the FDA-approved package insert for Acthar.

The overall increased demand for Acthar has encouraged us to further increase our R&D investment as represented by more than doubling of R&D spending year-over-year. We continue to actively
support the evaluation of Acthar in other serious, difficult to treat autoimmune and inflammatory disorders currently on the Acthar label as well as in potential new indications.

Last week we announced plans to commence this year another new company-sponsored Phase 2 study which will explore the efficacy and safety of Acthar for acute respiratory distress syndrome or
ARDS, an acute life threatening lung condition having an estimated mortality rate of 25% to over 40%. The first Phase 2 study we initiated this year is designed to investigate the safety and tolerability of
Acthar in the treatment of amyotrophic lateral sclerosis or ALS. ALS is often referred to as Lou Gehrig’s disease and is a progressive degenerative disease affecting motor neurons.

In addition, a significant focus of our R&D effort is also on developing a deeper understanding of melanocortin biology, which could significantly influence our long-term R&D strategy for both Acthar
and Synacthen, our newest compound that we in-licensed in June. Later on the call David will review the clinical studies for ALS and ARDS, the potential role of Acthar in the treatment of these diseases
and our additional progress on the scientific front.

Now, let me turn the call over to rest of the team to provide more detail on our results and activities. I will get back on the call at the end to provide an update on our outlook. Steve?

Steve Cartt, Chief Operating Officer 
Thanks, Don, and good afternoon, everyone. I’ll be reviewing the third quarter results for our key markets of nephrology, MS relapse, rheumatology, and infantile spasms. I’ll also comment briefly on our
early international activities.
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Prescription trends in the third quarter reflect continued strong demand and favorable insurance coverage for Acthar across all of our markets. There were nearly 2,500 new-paid prescriptions for Acthar
during the quarter, about a 30% increase from the year ago third quarter. In our newest market, rheumatology, we continue to experience strong early uptake of Acthar in the on-label indications,
dermatomyositis, polaymyositis, rheumatoid arthritis and lupus. There were a total 450 to 460 new paid Acthar prescriptions for these FDA-approved rheumatology indications during the third quarter, up
about 43% from the second quarter.

Our rheumatology effort only began in earnest about eight months ago, yet rheumatology already represents nearly a quarter of our Acthar business. Despite it being only our second full quarter of
rheumatology promotion, we estimate that net sales from rheumatology reached an annualized run rate of about $200 million during the third quarter.

Notably, in the third quarter, we saw significantly more paid prescriptions for our under rheumatology indications, in particular lupus and rheumatoid arthritis, than prescriptions for DMPM. We believe
this illustrates the fact that there are many rheumatologists who recognize the need for additional treatment alternatives in patients suffering from these often debilitating autoimmune diseases. We believe
that this early stronger than expected prescribing in lupus and rheumatoid arthritis bodes well for Acthar’s long-term potential in rheumatology.

So, far based on internal analysis of a small percentage of prescriptions, we are seeing an average of about five vials per prescription in rheumatology. These vials are usually dispensed to patients over a
three months period or so, but in some cases rheumatologists appear to be maintaining patients on Acthar for longer than this. We are working to better understand vial usage patterns in the Acthar
rheumatology indications and given that the market is so new for us, we expect to understand vial usage patterns much better over the next several quarters than we do now.

Importantly, like in our other approved indications, insurance coverage for Acthar in our rheumatology-related indications has been favorable. Overall, we’re very encouraged by our early performance in
this important new market and believe Acthar prescribing by rheumatologists will continue to increase.

Moving onto our nephrology business, there were 370 to 380 new paid prescriptions for NS in the quarter up about 7% year-over-year. We believe this growth was due to nephrologists recognizing the
need for additional treatment options in nephrotic syndrome patients, particularly those who have already tried first-line therapy or even second or third-line therapy and are in need of another FDA-
approved treatment alternative. We believe that the average patient with nephrotic syndrome uses around seven to eight vials for their course of therapy. Nephrology is presently our largest market and NS
prescriptions currently account for around a third of Acthar net sales. As a reminder, nephrotic syndrome that is not well controlled can often lead to end stage renal disease, which requires lifelong renal
dialysis or a kidney transplant.

Turning to our neurology business, we are particularly encouraged with a record level of Acthar prescriptions for the treatment of MS relapses despite this being a relatively mature market for us. During
the third quarter there were 1,370 to 1,400 new paid prescriptions for MS, up about 4% year-over-year. On average we believe that there are about 1.5 vials dispensed per Acthar prescription for MS
relapse. MS prescriptions currently represent over a quarter of our Acthar business.

I will now turn to infantile spasms. New paid prescriptions for IS were also up in the third quarter, reaching a total of 225 to 230, an increase of 33% year-over-year. Now, it’s important to note that we
have significant quarter-to-quarter variability in paid IS prescriptions due to fluctuations in the incidence of this very rare and devastating disorder. As a reminder, a typical course of therapy for IS is
roughly 3.5 to 4.5 vials over the course of two to four weeks. We continue to be fully committed to providing rapid access to Acthar for this vulnerable patient population and also to supporting continued
research and educational efforts related to IS patient care.
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Slide six illustrates the continued diversification of our Acthar business across multiple therapeutic areas. As we’ve discussed previously, our next commercialization effort for Acthar will focus on the
field of pulmonology, which involves the study and treatment of lung disease. The national sales director for a pilot pulmonology field force is now in place and has recently begun hiring personnel for our
initial pilot sales force.

We will be educating pulmonologists about Acthar and its availability for the treatment of respiratory manifestations of symptomatic sarcoidosis, an orphan inflammatory disease with high unmet medical
need for which Acthar is FDA approved. We expect to soon hire and train a full pilot sales team of 5 to 10 sales representatives, who will begin delivering initial Acthar sales calls to pulmonologists by
the end of the fourth quarter.

Before I provide an update on our international efforts in Synacthen, I wanted to take just a minute to provide a brief overview of the available Acthar patient support programs, which are very important
for those patients who are in need of help in affording the Acthar treatment that their doctor has prescribed for them, either due to socioeconomic status or their lack of insurance coverage. As a company,
we have always believed that Acthar should be available to as many patients who need it as possible, regardless of insurance coverage, socioeconomic status or ability to pay.

Given this, we support a patient assistance program administered by the National Organization for Rare Disorders, which provides free Acthar for qualified patients who are either uninsured or under
insured. In addition, we provide free Acthar to children’s hospitals so that babies with infantile spasms can have immediate access to Acthar for the emergency treatment of this devastating neurological
disorder. We also provide support to the Chronic Disease Fund, which is a charity organization providing co-pay assistance to eligible patients in need of financial help for their insurance co-payments.

These programs are used by many types of patients: an MS patient partially blind due to an ongoing relapse, a polymyositis patient who can no longer work or even walk as a result of their worsening
disease, a patient with advanced kidney disease who has failed standard treatments and now might progress to dialysis and a reduced life expectancy and quality of life that comes with it, or a baby with IS
whose young, poor parents want their child to have the best chance possible for a normal life. These are just examples of real world patient stories that we hear about every day, and they illustrate the kind
of patients who are in need that benefit from the assistance programs that we support. Regardless of the patient, these separate and distinct programs have each come into being over time in response to the
serious needs of the various patient communities that we are privileged to serve.

Turning now to our international activities, we are in the process of transferring critical data and information from Novartis and have begun initiating contact with some of the current Synacthen
distributors. We’ve also recently hired a general manager to lead our international business, which will be based in Ireland. Our new general manager is actively recruiting staff who will coordinate the
transfer of dozens of Synacthen’s marketing authorizations around the world starting in the second quarter of next year and will also begin discussions with potential partners who can handle Synacthen
distribution.

Like Acthar was when we first acquired it in 2001, Synacthen has been a severely neglected product for many, many years and we look forward to both reenergizing it outside the U.S., and hopefully,
some day making it available to American patients for the first time.

I’ll now turn the call over to Dr. David Young, our Chief Scientific Officer, who will bring you up to date on our scientific efforts in company-sponsored clinical programs. David?
 

4



David Young, Chief Scientific Officer 
Thanks, Steve. Good afternoon, everybody. I’m pleased to provide you with an update on our R&D efforts. Overall, activity continues to grow in our R&D programs through company-sponsored and
investigator-initiated studies. As we’ve done on prior calls, I will focus my comments largely on our company-sponsored research programs. As a reminder, the purpose of the company-sponsored
research has been and will be, one, to better understand the difference and potential therapeutic benefit of various melanocortin peptides, two, to better understand the benefit of Acthar on devastating
medical conditions for which patients need another treatment option, three, to build on the body of evidence surrounding the efficacy and safety of Acthar for on-label indications and, four, to develop the
evidence to demonstrate the clinical benefit of Acthar and Synacthen in new indications.

Our melanocortin peptide non-clinical research efforts continue to grow and the results have provided us with a better understanding of Acthar’s potential role in the treatment of our neurology,
nephrology, rheumatology and, more recently, pulmonary indication. We have investigated the effects of Acthar on immune cells and have found effects different than that seen with steroids and synthetic
melanocortin peptides. In studies looking at Acthar’s direct effect on cells, we have again found that Acthar can act differently than steroids or synthetic melanocortin peptide. This non-clinical research
continues to add to the body of evidence that Acthar is unique and different than steroids or Synacthen.

Let me update you on our company-sponsored clinical studies related to the on-label Acthar indications. Our idiopathic membranous nephropathy Phase 4 study is ongoing. As a reminder, this is a
randomized placebo-controlled trial enrolling treatment-refractory patients, which we define as patients non-responsive to other therapy or as having relapsed after partial remission on other therapy. We
recently altered the study protocol to expand the pool of patients qualified for this study. Our most significant changes were modifications in the inclusion/exclusion criteria. For example, we now allow
progressive membranous nephropathy patients to enroll in the trial.

With the modification of these criteria, most sites suspended screening for a couple of months to obtain new IRB approval. As each site has received IRB approval, we have made an asserted effort to
reengage the investigators and research coordinators. As a result of the protocol change, we are experiencing an increase in patients being screened per activated site, which we hope will lead to an
increase in the enrollment rate. At this time, about 25% of the patients have been randomized in the study. While we are working towards picking up the pace on enrollment, the study will most likely
extend into 2015.

We also have a Phase 4 randomized placebo-controlled trial underway looking at persistently active systemic lupus erythematosus, or SLE. This study was initiated in the fourth quarter of last year.
Although conventional treatment for SLE usually includes corticosteroids and other treatments, there is a need for alternative therapeutic options, particularly in those lupus patients who are unable to
control their symptoms. We now have almost all of our sites up and running and enrollment is picking up, with about a third of the patients now randomized. We still expect to have top-line data in 2014
and the study should complete in 2015.

Besides these two Phase 4 randomized control trials, we are evaluating our other on-label indications to determine if and when additional on-label trial should be conducted. Based on our knowledge of
Acthar’s biological activity, we are also evaluating through company-sponsored IND trials, Acthar’s efficacy and safety in other indications not currently on label.

Our diabetic nephropathy Phase 2 proof-of-concept study, which is a randomized placebo-controlled trial, continues to actively screen enroll patients. Just over half of the 40 planned patients are now
enrolled. With a few new sites getting activated we expect to complete enrollment by the first half of 2014.
 

5



Let me now address our newest IND studies, both of which became active this year, and Don mentioned earlier. Our Phase 2 study of Acthar in patients with ALS or Lou Gehrig’s disease is actively
enrolling patients. This is a randomized, open-label, eight-week, safety tolerability study that will help us assess appropriate dosing and endpoints for future study.

Patients who successfully conclude the initial eight-week trial will then have the option to participate in a 28-week open-label extension with a three-week taper and one week follow-up period. We are
pleased to report that more than half of the study sites have been initiated and patients are actively being screened and randomized. It’s still too early to project when we might have the study fully enrolled
and ultimately completed. As a reminder, the study will seek to enroll up to 40 patients and although it is too early to guide the safety of Acthar in ALS patients, some ALS patients have been receiving
Acthar for a number of weeks.

Our newest IND study, which we announced last week, is in acute respiratory distress syndrome or ARDS. To give you a little background on ARDS, this is one of those conditions that often manifests
itself in patients that are already hospitalized for other conditions and who may be directly or indirectly exposed to respiratory or other infections, have suffered a trauma or have had a reaction to a
transfusion. ARDS is a devastating condition because of its high mortality risk. It can come on quickly and aggressively and in a moderate to severe cases the lack of oxygen in the blood can lead to organ
failure and death in 25% to over 40% of patients.

Patients with ARDS are typically in the intensive care unit of a hospital, which indicates the seriousness of the condition, but also creates some challenges for conducting a trial. Based on our knowledge
of Acthar’s non-steroid pharmacology and indirect steroid pharmacology through cortisol, we believe Acthar may be beneficial in ARDS patients, with potential antiinflammatory and immunomodulatory
properties that could reduce lung inflammation and injury making ARDS a compelling area to investigate further. The present treatment for ARDS is mechanical ventilation and supportive care since there
are no drug intervention therapies available to directly treat ARDS.

Essentially, patients are on a ventilator support with the hopes that treatment for their other conditions would also help to resolve their lung problems. We are now beginning to identify and prepare sites
for the study. The study will seek to enroll up to 210 patients in a four-week randomized placebo-controlled efficacy and safety trial in patients with moderate to severe ARDS, and study is designed to
look at several dosing regimens of Acthar with the primary endpoint being the number of ventilator-free days during the 28-day treatment period. Patients will be followed for a total of 60 days post
randomization. Secondary endpoints included with Acthar therapy diminishes mortality, organ failure, the length of hospital stay or the length of ICU stay.

As for Synacthen, our other melanocortin peptide product, planning activities related to the initial evaluation of a select group of potential Synacthen indications are in progress. As we have stated before,
we have been investigating the basic pharmacology of the synthetic peptide in Synacthen for at least two years. Since licensing Synacthen, however, we’ve begun to expand our non-clinical research in
order to better understand the pharmacology relevant to the potential Synacthen indications we’re considering. The level of non-clinical and clinical research underway continues to expand as we
systematically build a body of evidence for Acthar and gain a deeper understanding of melanocortin biology. We look forward to keeping you posted on the progress of these programs and share new
programs.

Now, Mike Mulroy, our CFO, will discuss our financial highlights. Mike?
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Michael Mulroy, CFO, Secretary, EVP & General Counsel 
Thanks, David. Good afternoon, everyone. Please note that I will reference various non-GAAP financial measures in my remarks. In our earnings release that went out just after the market closed today,
we provided a reconciliation table and that table is also provided in the slides accompanying this call. Investors are encouraged to refer to the table.

Total net sales for the third quarter were $236.3 million, up 68% from $140.3 million in the third quarter of 2012. The increase was driven by the expanded usage of Acthar in multiple therapeutic areas as
Steve previously discussed. BioVectra, our specialty manufacturing subsidiary that we acquired in January, had net sales of $9 million in the third quarter of 2013. We continue to see growth in OpEx with
the third quarter reflecting the addition of the newly expanded rheumatology field force, a substantial increase in R&D investment and the inclusion of BioVectra’s operating expenses.

R&D investment in the third quarter more than doubled to $17.1 million as compared to $8 million for the year ago period. We expect to continue to grow our R&D effort and other important programs
and expect to see OpEx grow by $5 million to $10 million in the fourth quarter over the level in the third quarter. For the third quarter, operating income was at $142.1 million compared to $83.4 million
for the third quarter of 2012, resulting in an operating margin of 60%.

Turning to the bottom line, GAAP earnings per share for the quarter were $1.52 diluted based on 62.1 million diluted shares outstanding, up from $0.91 in the year ago period. Non-GAAP earnings per
share for the quarter were $1.68 diluted, up from $0.97 in the year ago period. While we have made important investments in 2013 in both BioVectra and Synacthen, our balance sheet remains strong. We
have post-closing payment obligations in both transactions, but expect to fund these obligations out of working capital.

At October 25, we had $324 million in cash, which included $75 million in restricted cash. We also continue to generate cash. Operating cash flow during the third quarter was $108.9 million, driven
primarily by net income of $94.4 million in the quarter. Return on equity was 116.8% in the third quarter. We did not repurchase any shares in the quarter. Questcor issued its third quarter cash dividend of
$0.30 per share to all shareholders of record at the close of business on October 22. That dividend is scheduled to be paid out tomorrow.

Now, I’ll turn the call back to Don for a summary and some comments on our future prospects. Don?

Don Bailey 
Thanks Mike. So, to summarize, our expanded commercial effort drove another strong quarterly performance as we continued to experience positive momentum in the business. Before opening up the call
to Q&A, I’d like to take a few minutes to put Questcor’s future prospects into perspective.

As slide 14 shows, Acthar sales have grown dramatically; in fact, over 7 times in the last three years while maintaining solid operating margins, a superb achievement for any business.

Turning to slide 15, Acthar sales have grown dramatically as you can see in this diagram. This shows the net progression of Acthar sales by quarter over the last three years. While past performance is no
guarantee of future results, in many ways we are more excited about our future prospects than these past achievements. Let me explain why by putting our current situation and opportunities in
perspectives. These remarks fall within the bounds of forward-looking statements and should be considered along with the risk discussed in our SEC filings.
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Questcor’s opportunity for future growth will be driven by four areas: one, increasing Acthar U.S. sales for indications currently on the label; two, new areas of U.S. sales from Acthar and Synacthen;
three, globalization of Synacthen and then Acthar; and four, the appropriate deployment of the growing levels of cash that we believe will be generated from these activities.

Now, I’ll give a little more detail on each of these four shareholder value growth opportunities. First, Acthar sales are approaching $1 billion on an annual basis. Current sales are being generated from the
use of Acthar to treat six approved medical conditions, nephrotic syndrome, MS flares, dermatomyositis, polymyositis, infantile spasms, rheumatoid arthritis, and lupus. With the exception of IS, we
believe our penetration of our estimated addressable market for Acthar in each of these areas is less than 20%, and well less than that in some of the newer areas. By comparison, market penetration for IS
is likely over 40%. Further, we believe that Acthar has the potential to help patients in other on-label indications in pulmonology, ophthalmology and dermatology. So, just looking at the U.S. market for
the current on-label indications, we are excited about the prospect of achieving further sales growth of Acthar.

Second, recently we announced our plan to start another Phase 2 trial, meaning that we now have Phase 2 trials in acute respiratory distress syndrome, ALS and diabetic nephropathy. If any of our current
Phase 2 trials are successful, there is a potential to pursue a development program with the objective of adding yet another commercially attractive indication to the current Acthar label and help even
more patients suffering from devastating medical conditions. These trials are just a portion of our overall effort to build the body of evidence regarding Acthar’s efficacy and safety as well as deepen our
knowledge of the biology of the melanocortin system. In addition, we are also now in the early stages of developing Synacthen for the U.S. market.

Third, our plans are also now underway to develop ex-U.S. markets, that is, to globalize both Synacthen and Acthar. We will start with Synacthen for which we currently expect to have marketing rights in
over 40 countries. Once we have concluded the transition of Synacthen international markets from Novartis to Questcor control, we will look to reenergize the Synacthen business. In a few years, we will
begin to explore the possibility of getting Acthar approved in other countries, possibly using infantile spasms as the lead indication. This globalization could be another growth engine for sales and hence
shareholder value.

Fourth, the business is generating a substantial amount of cash and if we continue to be successful, this cash generation will increase. We currently intend to return a portion of that cash to shareholders via
dividends, and share buybacks and will consider using some portion of the balance of the cash to grow shareholder value through acquisitions or partnering on other promising drugs.

While we continue to confront risks and uncertainties, including those discussed in our SEC filings, the prospects for Questcor from expanding our commercial effort in the U.S., the possible addition of
indication to the Acthar label, the possible approval of Synacthen in the U.S., globalization of Synacthen and then Acthar, and using our cash to add more products to our portfolio is very exciting to all of
us here at the company.

Operator, we can now open up the call for questions.
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Q&A

Operator: Thank you. [Operator Instructions] Our first question comes from the line of Steve Byrne of Bank of America. Your line is now open.

Steve Byrne: Hi, Steve. I wanted to drill into some of the fundamentals of your business by indication. With respect to the strong sales in MS, do you think that that’s again kind of a seasonal uptick that
may be just kind of the reverse of what was observed last summer and therefore could be a decline in the next quarter?

Don Bailey: Go ahead, Steve, you can address that. Steve Cartt, did we lose you? Okay, well, I will take – this is Don. I’m not sure what happened to Steve. So, we can never be sure. We think that we
have seen some seasonality in MS, but we believe we’re making progress with physicians who are prescribing MS, maybe prescribing a little bit more MS and possibly penetrating some new accounts. So
it’s always difficult to tell seasonality from the data, Steve. So, we’re hopeful that this is a trend that will continue to grow, but anything is possible.

Steve Byrne: And just switching over to the rheumatology indication, you certainly had a surge of new scripts there. What are your thoughts about whether that warrants another tranche of reps or maybe
moving some reps out of nephrology, what are you thinking down the road on that?

Steve Cartt: Hey, Don, I’m back on now, just to let you know.

Don Bailey: Okay, Steve. So, Steve Byrne’s question had to do with a ramp up of rheumatology, will we add more reps. And so, just to set the stage here, we have 62 reps scheduled here in rheumatology.
And that was an increase from 55, which was an increase from 12 and all of that’s happened within just about a 12-month period. So I don’t think we’ll be adding any more in the near term. But, Steve,
maybe you could provide a little color on why rheumatology is doing so well?

Steve Cartt: Yeah, we’ve been very encouraged by the early uptick there. We think it’s really due to the fact that there’s a very high unmet need in many of the Acthar rheumatology-related indications.
DMPM, for example, is an orphan condition, but it is also a very neglected field of medicine. There’s very little research going on by industry. There are virtually no new treatments being made available
or on the horizon. So now when we come along with Acthar, it provides rheumatologists a new tool to help manage their DMPM patients.

And RA is a different case, very large rheumatology market. There are roughly 1.3 million patients, but there seems to be in each of these rheumatology offices a relatively small cohort of patients that
where they tried a lot of different treatment approaches and the patient is in need of an additional treatment option. And so Acthar appears to be a viable option for a lot of those patients as well. We think
there could be as many as 60,000 or even more in RA that might be appropriate. So, a small percentage of the population there, but for us it’s very, very meaningful. I also have Eldon Mayer here. He is
Senior VP of Commercial Operations. He just came back from the American College of Rheumatology Annual Meeting and he might be able to shed some light on what we’re hearing from doctors who
are actually using the drug.

Eldon Mayer: Yeah, thanks, Steve. Just as a little background, we’ve been hearing consistently positive overall anecdotal feedback on the clinical experience the rheumatologists have had since we
fielded our sales force and we have sales folks educating doctors about all of that. And it was nice to hear that first hand at the ACR meeting. I had the opportunity to speak with quite a few
rheumatologists and the feedback continues to be just that, which is especially encouraging given that typically when a new drug like Acthar comes out and we enter these new markets, the drug is
typically used in patients as a lifeline therapy and these are often some of the most difficult to treat patients. So, I think that underscores the positive message there and the positive experience that we are
hearing about good results, even in these typically more difficult to treat patients and we are hearing that over a number of the indications that we have where doctors are using it in the rheumatology
market.
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Operator: Thank you. Our next question comes from the line of David Amsellem of Piper Jaffray. Your line is now open.

David Amsellem: Thanks. I wanted to come back to the comments on uses of cash and maybe if you could elaborate on what kind of thought you’ve given to uses of cash for strategic purposes beyond
Acthar, what kind of product opportunities, therapeutic opportunities would you potentially look at? And I guess as a follow-up to that, given the persistent volatility in the stock, do you as a result of that
have a bigger appetite for potentially diversifying transactions? Thanks.

Don Bailey: Well, certainly we’re very pleased to have this building body of cash. It seems that the cash from operations is running around 40% of sales so far, it has been in recent time periods. So if it
were to continue at that level and sales continue to grow, we would build up over several years quite a bit of cash. So up to now we have been returning virtually three quarters of all that cash to
shareholders. And we still have a penchant for giving a good portion of it back to shareholders through dividends and buybacks. But I think there comes a time when we need to take a look at shifting
gears a little bit and we’re at that inflection point now, in our opinion.

We probably won’t be acquiring anything substantial for a while. We have to kind of get our structures in order internally, but initially, we’re interested in anything in the melanocortin biology area.
There’s not a lot of assets out there like that, but we’re scouring the world for those and would be interested in any technology in that area. Once we get past that, then I think we will be looking for the
natural types of diversifying M&A activities mainly acquisitions. We’d be looking to in-license commercial products or nearly commercial products that fit the model that we have with Acthar, that is
difficult to sell specialty drugs in the therapeutic areas where we already have a sales force. So that would be the natural place to go, but it all depends on what opportunities are out there when we get
there.

David Amsellem: And then, Don.

Don Bailey: And so I think that’s the initial activity, yes, we would be interested in diversifying. We think that’s probably relevant at some point in time.

David Amsellem: And then just as a quick follow-up Don to that, I mean, you alluded to multiple sclerosis as being sort of your most mature, one of your more mature segments. So given the size and
scale of your neurology focused organization, I mean is neuro an area where you feel like the sales force really has capacity for another product or two, how do you think about that?

Don Bailey: Well, I think that there will come a time where that’s the case. I don’t know that we’re there yet. But if we want to make an acquisition two years from now or a year from now, we need to get
started now or in the near future. So M&A isn’t necessarily something you’ll see us do during 2014, but possibly the year after that. And I think all of our therapeutic options, all of our therapeutic areas
are potential. And we will take into account the bandwidth for our commercial team at that point. So I don’t think we can quite answer that question. I think David you’re probably right, neurology is
maybe the leading candidate, and there is a lot of assets there, drugs there that maybe potential. But nephrology and rheumatology would also be interesting to us.

Operator: Thank you. Our next question comes from the line of Mario Corso of Mizuho USA. Your line is now open.

Mario Corso: Yes, thanks for taking my questions and congratulations on a great looking quarter. In terms of rheumatology, can you talk little bit about the different indications there and where there
might be faster versus slower growth in terms of – and the proportion of use now between RA, lupus and DMPM. And then on sarcoidosis, how do you think we should be thinking about this
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launch? I think there was ahead of the rheumatology launch on the investor side perhaps some trepidation that it could be a launch that was even as good as nephrology and it’s surpassed all expectations.
So, I’m wondering if we should be thinking of sarcoidosis in the same vein or you think it’s going to be very different trajectory? Thanks very much.

Don Bailey: Okay. So let me give some little bit overview on each of these two questions and then Steve can add some color. So, in rheumatology, as I think Steve mentioned, our total sales there are
roughly at a run rate of about $200 million, so we did about $50 million in the quarter. Half of that was DMPM and the other half was probably close to two-to-one RA and lupus. So maybe roughly $25
million DMPM and $15 million RA and $10 million lupus, very, very rough numbers just to give you an idea. So times four, that says our run rates are of 100 50/40 roughly, probably it’s 60/40, doing the
math in my head here. So, Steve can provide a little bit more color about the growth engines there.

And then as far as sarcoidosis, this is a project that in now underway. We think the market size is similar to the other market sizes of each of these other conditions, especially same as about the market
size as PMDM. So Steve, you want to add a little color on both of those?

Steve Cartt: Sure. So rheumatology, I think Don went through the sort of proportions that we’re seeing. Of course, we launched this effort in the middle of Q1 with our 55 person sales force and the
initial plan really was to, yeah, talking to doctors about Acthar and DMPM. What we’ve been finding though is that while they may be interested in DMPM, in their practice a typical rheumatologist only
has a few of those patients. So they tend to naturally gravitate, when they look at the PI they gravitate more to RA and even lupus.

That’s where interest level is because while they may have a few DMPM patients, those other two are much bigger parts of our practice. And so they have – some of these doctors they try it and try Acthar
in a DMPM patient, they may see good results, and then immediately start dabbling, so to speak, and using it for RA and lupus. That’s what we’ve been seeing, that’s probably been the biggest surprise of
rheumatology, is that we’ve seen much more early use in RA and lupus than we expected upfront.

DMPM has been great, but this kind of natural gravitation by the rheumatologists to these other conditions has been a welcome surprise, and we’re also hearing lot of very, very positive feedback in these
two conditions, I mean very encouraging stories about patient successes on the drug. So that bodes well for the future. As far as sarcoidosis, I think Don laid it out pretty well, in that this is really a pilot
effort. It’s similar to what we did several years ago with MS and what we did with nephrotic syndrome and even more recently with rheumatology. Just hiring a small group of sales reps, turning them
loose for two or three quarters and seeing what level of interest there is.

Based on some interviews with pulmonologists, we think there could be some decent interest there. But until reps are out talking with them regularly and educating them about Acthar, its availability for
their patients, we won’t know for sure, but we have a pretty good track record, so time will tell and we’ll make sure we keep everybody updated on progress there.

Operator: Thank you. Our next question comes from the line of Gary Nachman with Goldman Sachs. Your line is now open.

Gary Nachman: Hi, good afternoon, another one, first on rheumatology. Steve, I guess, it’s for you, how much are you expanding the prescriber base here or is it extremely concentrated at this point, so
how much of a reach are you getting with the 62 reps and, I guess, if you get such a greater return, I’m curious why you wouldn’t want to increase that number?

Steve Cartt: Yeah, Gary, we’re probably calling on about 2,000 doctors and getting around and getting in to see them at various frequencies, but there is a lot of just basic education about the drug going
on right now. As far as the concentration of usage, it’s pretty well spread out. We have
 

11



very few doctors that are using much more than just a handful or one or two. So the usage right now is very diluted. Most of the use is in doctors writing for the first patient or even two patients. There are
some very limited exceptions to that, but it’s quite spread out at this point in time.

Gary Nachman: Okay. And then my next question just what portion of the business comes from government accounts, and just if you could describe I guess how that’s been trending over the last few
quarters and with the increased restrictions I guess that we just saw recently at Tricare as an example, just talk about how you view the risks with respect to that portion of the business? Thanks.

Don Bailey: Okay. So, just to set the stage here, so it’s a little tricky because of IS. So within IS, Medicaid is probably close to half of our sales. And naturally we don’t see too much Medicaid in the rest
– and the indications a little bit. Medicare is about a third of the rest of the business roughly and that’s pretty stable – both of these are fairly stable. And Tricare has been just – and especially in
rheumatology is just 1% or less than 1%. So, Steve you want to provide any additional color there.

Steve Cartt: Yes, I think the Tricare prescriptions have been very, very small part of the business. Particularly as Don noted, in rheumatology it’s less than 1%. And our understanding is that the recent
news on Tricare was the recommendation of the P&T committee. We don’t know if it’s being adopted or not. We haven’t seen any impact on coverage at this point. And of course Questcor has observed
over time that Acthar coverage is really determined on a case-by-case basis, so that could be the case here as well regardless of the policy laid out. We’ll just have to see. Again, a very, very small part of
our business, but we’ll continue to monitor the situation.

Operator: Thank you. Our next question comes from the line of Tim Chiang of CRT Capital. Your line is now open.

Tim Chiang: Hi, thanks Don. I just did some basic calculations in terms of the number of vials you guys are shipping for new paid prescription. It seems like it’s over 3.2 vials to 3.3 vials. Is this a trend
that you think will continue to steadily increase?

Don Bailey: Well, we noticed it’s been going up. And it’s probably because MS, while it grew in the quarter, it uses less vials; and rheumatology, which uses more vials, grew faster. So that’s probably
what’s causing that overall number to go up. And we would expect it to go up, because we expect rheumatology to continue to grow. And all things being equal, and this is clearly our best guess, that
rheumatology will tend to grow, whereas some of the others are maybe more – going to be slower growers or as Steve said they can bump along. So we would expect the number of vials maybe on
average over total to go up just a little bit. And your number is roughly correct.

Tim Chiang: And just one follow up Don. I noticed that the MS market continues to grow for you. I mean, could you talk a little bit about what’s going on there. I mean, has there been any changes since
the first quarter?

Don Bailey: That’s a good question and Steve wasn’t here when I took a crack at that. So, let me let Steve provide some color to that question.

Steve Cartt: Yes, sure, Tim. So, unfortunately I got kicked off from the call somehow, so I’m back. So MS is definitely a more mature market for Acthar, and in markets that are more mature, we
generally see periods of flatter and some periods resume growth. If you look year-over-year, taking a look at Q3 2013 versus Q3 2012, things get maybe a little more interesting, prescriptions did increase
over that period modestly. But if you look at the pattern over the course of the year, they actually declined a bit between the fall of 2012 and around the middle of Q1 where they seemed to bottom out. But
since that time they’ve been growing pretty steadily, which is quite encouraging.
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Now our neurology sales force has been working hard and doing a great job. They’ve been driving growth throughout the course of the year pretty steadily. And we saw a measurable decrease in
turnaround times for MS scripts during Q3 as well, which is quite helpful since MS relapses are an urgent care situation. So they are particularly sensitive to turnaround times and getting drug to patients
quickly. So, we think there has been a benefit to that as well. So, overall, although we saw kind of an extended period of somewhat flatness in MS, we think we’re back on more of a growth trajectory long
term.

Operator: Thank you. Our next question comes from the line of Biren Amin of Jefferies. Your line is now open.

Biren Amin: Yes, thanks for taking my questions. Don, I guess on nephrology, I noticed that you saw a slight sequential decline in prescriptions. Is that something that’s seasonal or are there other factors
that you would attribute that to? Thanks.

Don Bailey: Well, they did so. The history here is that on a a shift basis, we saw year-over-year increase in nephrology, but we saw a sequential decline from Q2. However, we saw an increase in
prescriptions written during Q3 over Q2. And since there’s a substantial lag, that may bode well. Steve, do you want to add any color there?

Steve Cartt: Sure. So this kind of a pattern isn’t unlike many steadily growing products in pharma. As you probably recall, we had an exceptional growth period in nephrology during the launch phase in
2011, 2012. And we believe the use of Acthar in nephrotic syndrome will continue to grow, but it might not be the type of very rapid growth curve that we saw during launch. Going forward, it might be
more modest, maybe similar somewhat to what we’ve seen in MS where occasionally we’ll see a down quarter sequentially. Of course, in MS, we bounced back pretty nicely from that.

So, we expect there’s quite a bit of growth potential left for Acthar in nephrology. This is one measure. We estimate there are probably less than 3,000 total patients that have been treated out of an
estimated maybe 30,000 to 35,000 potential Acthar patients in nephrology. So we think there’s still a lot of room to grow. So I wouldn’t be too concerned about one down quarter. And to Don’s point,
we’ve seen an uptick already early in Q4 compared to Q3. So, one quarter it’s interesting, but I don’t think it’s any kind of a signal for the long-term.

Biren Amin: Okay. And maybe if I could get a follow-up. I know you said that you wouldn’t comment on this, but given that your stock’s off aftermarket and I’m hoping I guess you could provide some
color. Do you believe that the USAO in New York and the LA office of the SEC are focusing on the same issue as the USAO in Philadelphia?

Don Bailey: I’ll let Mike not comment to this question.

Mike Mulroy: Yeah, Biren, I’m not going to comment on this question. We’re going to maintain the policy of not commenting.

Operator: And our next question comes from the line of James Molloy of Janney. Your line is now open.

Jim Molloy: Hey, guys. Thanks for taking my question. And maybe a question for Steve. I was going to ask that very question that was just not answered as well. Steve, could you walk through the sales
pitch in the new RA indications? What’s driving, given sort of the issues, the history with the drug and whether there is or isn’t data, can you walk through the sales pitch that you’re seeing your reps have
success with it and driving the growth in the RA indications?

Steve Cartt: So that’s a good question. We don’t have much data there, but they’re typically kind of leading the discussion with DM/PM where we do have a small amount of data on Acthar. And the
discussion kind of naturally branches to the PI and other indications, and that’s where doctors get interested. But I have Eldon here and he just got back from the meeting where he has been speaking with
a lot of the doctors and the reps. So, I’ll let him comment further.
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Eldon Mayer: Well, it stems, as Steve said, from the experience that not only they’re having with Acthar in treating dermatomyositis and polymyositis, where they’re seeing responses where patients
have not been responsive to prior therapies. Additionally, many rheumatologists remember ACTH, or Acthar, from using it in the past for gout. Although that’s not on the current indication,
rheumatologists do often remember that and quickly understand given their pretty strong background in immunology that they’re connecting the dots that Acthar apparently has mechanisms that go
beyond steroids. So when they see the other indications that Steve mentioned, such as rheumatoid arthritis and lupus, they know that they have a large need for therapies where patients have not done well
on steroids or are not tolerating steroids.

Although we have no data there yet and our reps aren’t making any claims there, the doctors are adopting the drug on their own in those indications and getting good responses based on what I mentioned
before about what they understand about the mechanism and their prior experiences in DM/PM. Also we are able to support those indications with our patient assistance programs and knowing it’s
available, that they have a need, that they believe it will work, and that we can support those from a reimbursement and distribution perspective. And also there is the word that is getting out among the
rheumatology community, so there is information there being shared and we’re seeing an increase in demand there.

Jim Molloy: Thank you. And maybe my follow-up for Mike. Any price increases in the quarter we should know about, any current level stocking issues? And, lastly, I know you’ve done a yeoman’s
work as CFO. How is the search for new CFO going?

Mike Mulroy: Thanks, Jim. We did not have a price increase in the quarter. On stocking, based on the visibility we have into the channel, we believe we entered the quarter and left the quarter with a
normal level of inventory in the channel. So, we didn’t see any big movement there in either direction.

Regarding the CFO search, I think I’ll hand it over to Don really. Me? Yeah, well, I don’t know, I mean the search is ongoing. I think it’s going well but.

Don Bailey: Yes, search is going fine. We’re very happy with our current CFO. So we’re not in any great rush. It’s just dual hatted, so we want him to just wear one hat and so we’re talking to some
candidates and process is moving along.

Operator: I’m showing no further questions. I would now like to turn the call back over to management for any further remarks.

Don Bailey 
Well, thanks, everybody, for attending the third quarter earnings call, and we look forward to talking to you either individually or at the next earnings call. Bye-bye.

Operator: Ladies and gentlemen, thank you for participating in today’s conference. The replay for this conference will be available October 29 at 7:30 PM. Eastern Time and end on November 5 at 11:59
PM. Eastern Time. You may access this replay by dialing 800-585-8367 or 855-859-2056 or 404-537-3406, enter the conference ID of 76004546 to gain access to the replay. This does conclude today’s
program. You may all disconnect. Have a great day everyone.
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Safe Harbor Statement
Note: Except for the historical information contained herein, this press release contains forward-looking statements that have been made
pursuant to the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements relate to future events or our future financial
performance. These statements are only predictions. Actual events or results may differ materially. Factors that could cause or contribute
to such differences include, but are not limited to, the following: Our reliance on Acthar for substantially all of our net sales and profits;
Reductions in vials used per prescription resulting from changesin treatment regimens by physicians or patient compliance with physician
recommendations; Our ability to receive high reimbursement levels from third party payers; The complex natureofourmanufacturing
processandthepotentialforsupplydisruptionsorotherbusinessdisruptions;Thelackof patent protectionforActharandthe
possibleFDAapprovalandmarketintroductionof competitiveproducts;Ourabilityto continueto generate revenue from sales of Acthar
to treat on-label indications associated with NS, MS, IS or rheumatology-related conditions, and our ability to develop other therapeutic
uses for Acthar; Research and development risks, including risksassociated with Questcor's work in the area of NS and Lupus, our efforts
to develop and obtain FDA approval of Synacthen, our reliance onthird-parties to conduct research and development and the ability of
research and development to generate successful results; The results of any pending or future litigation, investigations or claims, including
government investigations and private securities litigation; Ourabilityto complywithfederalandstateregulations,includingregulations
relatingto pharmaceuticalsalesandmarketingpractices; Regulatorychangesorotherpolicyactionsbygovernmentalauthorities
andotherthirdpartiesinconnectionwithU.S.healthcare reformor effortsto reducefederalandstategovernmentdeficits;Anincrease
in theproportionof ourActharunitsalescomprisedof Medicaid-eligible patients and government entities; Our ability to estimate
reserves required for Acthar used by government entities and Medicaid-eligible patients and the impact that unforeseen invoicing of
historical Medicaid prescriptions may have upon our results; Ourability to effectively manage our growth, including the expansion of our
sales forces, planned international expansion, andourrelianceonkeypersonnel;Ourabilityto integratethe BioVectrabusinesswithour
businessandto manage,andgrow,a contract manufacturing business; Our ability to comply with foreign regulations related to the
operating of BioVectra's business and theinternationalsalesofSynacthen;Theimpactto our businesscausedbyeconomic
conditions;Ourabilityto protectour proprietary rights; The risk of product liability lawsuits; Our ability to successfully enter into, and
operate in, international markets; The risk of unfavorable changes in currency exchange rates; Unforeseen business interruptionsand
security breaches; Volatility in Questcor's Acthar shipments, estimated channel inventory, and end-user demand, as well as volatility in
our stock price; Our ability andwillingnessto continueto payourquarterlydividendor makefutureincreasesinourquarterly
dividend;andOtherrisks discussed in Questcor's annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, on February 27, 2013, and other documents filed with the SEC.

The risk factors and other information contained in these documents should be considered in evaluating Questcor's prospects and future
financial performance.

Note: Except for the historical information contained herein, this press release contains forward-looking statements that have been made
pursuant to the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements relate to future events or our future financial
performance. These statements are only predictions. Actual events or results may differ materially. Factors that could cause or contribute
to such differences include, but are not limited to, the following: Our reliance on Acthar for substantially all of our net sales and profits;
Reductions in vials used per prescription resulting from changesin treatment regimens by physicians or patient compliance with physician
recommendations; Our ability to receive high reimbursement levels from third party payers; The complex natureofourmanufacturing
processandthepotentialforsupplydisruptionsorotherbusinessdisruptions;Thelackof patent protectionforActharandthe
possibleFDAapprovalandmarketintroductionof competitiveproducts;Ourabilityto continueto generate revenue from sales of Acthar
to treat on-label indications associated with NS, MS, IS or rheumatology-related conditions, and our ability to develop other therapeutic
uses for Acthar; Research and development risks, including risksassociated with Questcor's work in the area of NS and Lupus, our efforts
to develop and obtain FDA approval of Synacthen, our reliance onthird-parties to conduct research and development and the ability of
research and development to generate successful results; The results of any pending or future litigation, investigations or claims, including
government investigations and private securities litigation; Ourabilityto complywithfederalandstateregulations,includingregulations
relatingto pharmaceuticalsalesandmarketingpractices; Regulatorychangesorotherpolicyactionsbygovernmentalauthorities
andotherthirdpartiesinconnectionwithU.S.healthcare reformor effortsto reducefederalandstategovernmentdeficits;Anincrease
in theproportionof ourActharunitsalescomprisedof Medicaid-eligible patients and government entities; Our ability to estimate
reserves required for Acthar used by government entities and Medicaid-eligible patients and the impact that unforeseen invoicing of
historical Medicaid prescriptions may have upon our results; Ourability to effectively manage our growth, including the expansion of our
sales forces, planned international expansion, andourrelianceonkeypersonnel;Ourabilityto integratethe BioVectrabusinesswithour
businessandto manage,andgrow,a contract manufacturing business; Our ability to comply with foreign regulations related to the
operating of BioVectra's business and theinternationalsalesofSynacthen;Theimpactto our businesscausedbyeconomic
conditions;Ourabilityto protectour proprietary rights; The risk of product liability lawsuits; Our ability to successfully enter into, and
operate in, international markets; The risk of unfavorable changes in currency exchange rates; Unforeseen business interruptionsand
security breaches; Volatility in Questcor's Acthar shipments, estimated channel inventory, and end-user demand, as well as volatility in
our stock price; Our ability andwillingnessto continueto payourquarterlydividendor makefutureincreasesinourquarterly
dividend;andOtherrisks discussed in Questcor's annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, on February 27, 2013, and other documents filed with the SEC.

The risk factors and other information contained in these documents should be considered in evaluating Questcor's prospects and future
financial performance.
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• 8,132 vials shipped, up 45% YOY

• $236.3M net sales, up 68% YOY

• $1.52 GAAP diluted EPS, up 67% YOY

• $1.68 Non-GAAP diluted EPS, up 73% YOY

• $17.1M R&D investment, up 114% YOY

• 8,132 vials shipped, up 45% YOY

• $236.3M net sales, up 68% YOY

• $1.52 GAAP diluted EPS, up 67% YOY

• $1.68 Non-GAAP diluted EPS, up 73% YOY

• $17.1M R&D investment, up 114% YOY

Q3-2013 Financial Highlights

Note: See Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjusted Financial Disclosure slide 12.
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Paid Rx Comparison
Q3 –2013 Q3 –2012 Q2 –2013

NS 370 -380 7% 7%
MS 1,370 -1,400 4% 8%
IS 225 -230 33% 7%
Rheumatology 450 -460 N/M 43%
Total 2,450 -2,500 ** 30% 10%

New Paid Acthar Prescriptions by
Therapeutic Area*

*   Includes prescriptions covered by commercial carriers, Medicare, Medicaid and Tricare in all
periods regardless of the rebate percentage applicable in those periods.

** Total number of prescriptions includes all paid prescriptions.

Based on internal company estimates.
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Acthar Business Diversification Continues

Based on Acthar Net Sales

Based on internal company estimates.
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• Understanding the biological properties of
melanocortin peptides such as Acthar and Synacthen
– Specific biochemical pathways, cells, and  tissues
– Immunomodulation and anti-inflammatory effects

• Understanding the benefit of Acthar in devastating
medical conditions

• Building the body of evidence surrounding the efficacy
and safety of Acthar on-label indications

• Demonstrating the clinical benefit of Acthar and
Synacthen in new indications

• Understanding the biological properties of
melanocortin peptides such as Acthar and Synacthen
– Specific biochemical pathways, cells, and  tissues
– Immunomodulation and anti-inflammatory effects

• Understanding the benefit of Acthar in devastating
medical conditions

• Building the body of evidence surrounding the efficacy
and safety of Acthar on-label indications

• Demonstrating the clinical benefit of Acthar and
Synacthen in new indications

R&D Objective: Addressing Unmet Medical
Needs with Acthar and Synacthen
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Pre-Clinical Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Phase 4

Company-Sponsored Acthar Clinical Trials

IDIOPATHIC MEMBRANOUS NEPHROPATHY

SYSTEMIC LUPUS ERYTHEMATOSUS

DIABETIC NEPHROPATHY 

AMYOTROPHIC LATERAL SCLEROSIS

ACUTE RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME
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ALS Phase 2 Open-Label Safety Study for Acthar

• Goals
– Assess short-term safety and tolerability of Acthar in ALS
– Inform dosage selection for future studies

• Study Design
– Enroll up to 40 patients at multiple sites in U.S.
– 8-week treatment, plus optional 28-week open label extension
– Patients randomized to one of four dosing regimens

• Goals
– Assess short-term safety and tolerability of Acthar in ALS
– Inform dosage selection for future studies

• Study Design
– Enroll up to 40 patients at multiple sites in U.S.
– 8-week treatment, plus optional 28-week open label extension
– Patients randomized to one of four dosing regimens

Findings to Drive Design for Pivotal Efficacy Study
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ARDS Phase 2 Safety and Efficacy Study for Acthar
• Goals

– Determine if Acthar increases number of ventilator-free days during 28-day
treatment period

– Assess if Acthar reduces mortality, organ failure, length of hospital or ICU stay
– Inform dosage selection for future studies

• Study Design
– 4-week randomized, placebo controlled trial
– Enroll up to 210 patients at up to 40 sites in U.S.
– Patients randomized to one of six dosing regimens

• Goals
– Determine if Acthar increases number of ventilator-free days during 28-day

treatment period
– Assess if Acthar reduces mortality, organ failure, length of hospital or ICU stay
– Inform dosage selection for future studies

• Study Design
– 4-week randomized, placebo controlled trial
– Enroll up to 210 patients at up to 40 sites in U.S.
– Patients randomized to one of six dosing regimens

Findings to Drive Design for Pivotal Efficacy Study
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Q3-2013 Financial Results

Q3 –2013 Q3 –2012 Change

Net Sales ($M) $236.3 $140.3 68%

Fully Diluted, GAAP EPS $1.52 $0.91 67%

Fully Diluted, Non-GAAP EPS $1.68 $0.97 73%

Cash and short term investments ($M) $281.1* $111.9

Cash flow from operations ($M) $108.9 $51.2

Diluted shares outstanding 62.1 61.4

* Includes $75 million in restricted cash.



12

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjusted
Financial Disclosure

Reconciliationof Non-GAAPAdjustedFinancialDisclosure
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,
2013 2012 2013 2012

Adjusted net income $104,368 $59,427 $233,328 $143,943

Share-based compensation expense (1) (5,269) (2,855) (13,807) (6,908)

Depreciation and amortization expense (2) (3,127) (226) (6,253) (638)

Interest expense associated with contingent consideration (3) (188) 0 (572) 0

InterestexpenseassociatedwithR&Dliabilityinconjunctionwithacquisitionof Synacthen(4) (1,141) 0 (1,140) 0

Compensation expense associated with BV Trust (5) (202) 0 (534) 0

Foreign currency transaction loss (6) 0 0 (329) 0

Medicaid adjustment for 2002 -2009 (7) 0 0 (7,751) 0

BioVectra purchase price adjustment (8) 0 0 169 0

Impairment of purchased technology (9) 0 (659) (485) (662)

Net income –GAAP $94,441 $55,687 $202,626 $135,735

Adjusted net income per share –basic $1.77 $1.01 $4.00 $2.36

Share-based compensation expense (1) (0.09) (0.05) (0.24) (0.11)

Depreciation and amortization expense (2) (0.05) 0.00 (0.11) (0.01)

Interest expense associated with contingent consideration (3) 0.00 — (0.01) —

InterestexpenseassociatedwithR&Dliabilityinconjunctionwithacquisitionof Synacthen(4) (0.02) (0.02)

Compensation expense associated with BV Trust (5) 0.00 — (0.01) —

Foreign currency transaction loss (6) — — (0.01) —

Medicaid adjustment for 2002 -2009 (7) — — (0.13) —

BioVectra purchase price adjustment (8) — — 0.00 —

Impairment of purchased technology (9) — (0.01) (0.01) (0.01)

Net income per share –basic $1.60 $0.95 $3.47 $2.23

Adjusted net income per share -diluted $1.68 $0.97 $3.82 $2.25

Share-based compensation expense (1) (0.08) (0.05) (0.23) (0.11)

Depreciation and amortization expense (2) (0.05) 0.00 (0.10) (0.01)

Interest expense associated with contingent consideration (3) 0.00 — (0.01) —

InterestexpenseassociatedwithR&Dliabilityinconjunctionwithacquisitionof Synacthen(4) (0.02) (0.02)

Compensation expense associated with BV Trust (5) 0.00 — (0.01) —

Foreign currency transaction loss (6) — — (0.01) —

Medicaid adjustment for 2002 -2009 (7) — — (0.13) —

BioVectra purchase price adjustment (8) — — 0.00 —

Impairment of purchased technology (9) — (0.01) (0.01) (0.01)

Net income per share –diluted $1.52 $0.91 $3.32 $2.12

Net sales –Questcor $227,296 $140,339 $531,113 $348,760

Net sales -BioVectra 9,050 0 24,935 0

Consolidated net sales 236,346 140,339 556,048 348,760

Medicaid adjustment 0 0 11,500 0

Adjusted consolidated net sales $236,346 $140,339 $567,548 $348,760

Notesto ReconciliationofNon-GAAPAdjustedFinancialDisclosure

Netincome per share– basic and diluted may not foot due to rounding.

Useof Non-GAAPFinancialMeasures

Our “non-GAAP adjustednet income”excludesthe following items from GAAPnet income:

1. Share-basedcompensationexpense.

2. Depreciationand amortizationexpense, includingamortizationexpenseon our purchased
intangibles.

3. Interestexpenseassociatedwith the net presentvalue adjustmenton our contingent
consideration.

4. Interestexpenseassociatedwith the net presentvalue adjustment on the R&D
liability in conjunctionwith acquisitionof Synacthen.

5.  Compensationexpense associatedwith the BVTrust agreement.

6.  Foreigncurrencytransactionloss.

7. Medicaidadjustmentfor prior period 2002 - 2009

8.  BioVectrapurchaseprice adjustment relatedto a labor rebate receivedin the second
quarter 2013

9.  Impairmentof purchasedtechnologyrelated to our acquisitionof Doral.
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• 8,132 vials shipped, up 45% YOY

• $236.3M net sales, up 68% YOY

• $1.52 GAAP diluted EPS, up 67% YOY

• $1.68 Non-GAAP diluted EPS, up 73% YOY

• $17.1M R&D investment, up 114% YOY

• 8,132 vials shipped, up 45% YOY

• $236.3M net sales, up 68% YOY

• $1.52 GAAP diluted EPS, up 67% YOY

• $1.68 Non-GAAP diluted EPS, up 73% YOY

• $17.1M R&D investment, up 114% YOY

Q3-2013 Financial Highlights

Note: See Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjusted Financial Disclosure slide 12.
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3-Year Net Sales Growth
Annualized Quarterly Net Sales ($M)

Each bar represents the applicable third quarter net sales multiplied by 4.
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3-Year Net Sales Growth
Quarterly Net Sales ($M)
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• Increased penetration of current Acthar markets
– Lupus, RA are new Acthar markets in very early development

• Pilot selling effort beginning soon in pulmonology for on-label
symptomatic sarcoidosis indication
– Possible Acthar role in current dermatology and ophthalmology

indications also currently being evaluated for commercial potential

• R&D focused on Acthar label expansion, Synacthen U.S. market
opportunity
– ALS, ARDS, diabetic nephropathy and others

• Untapped international market opportunities
• Strong free cash flow generation enables possible product

acquisitions/partnering

• Increased penetration of current Acthar markets
– Lupus, RA are new Acthar markets in very early development

• Pilot selling effort beginning soon in pulmonology for on-label
symptomatic sarcoidosis indication
– Possible Acthar role in current dermatology and ophthalmology

indications also currently being evaluated for commercial potential

• R&D focused on Acthar label expansion, Synacthen U.S. market
opportunity
– ALS, ARDS, diabetic nephropathy and others

• Untapped international market opportunities
• Strong free cash flow generation enables possible product

acquisitions/partnering

A Strong Foundation for Growth
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Third Quarter 2013
Conference Call
Third Quarter 2013
Conference Call

NASDAQ:QCORNASDAQ:QCOR


